SPECIAL WATER DISTRICT MEETING NOTICE RYE WATER DISTRICT

The inhabitants of the Rye Water District in the Town of Rye, in Rockingham County, State of New Hampshire qualified to vote in Rye Water District affairs are hereby notified of <u>2 phases</u> of a Special Water District Meeting will be held as follows:

First Session Special Meeting: Public Hearing Date (Pursuant to RSA 31:5-bII(c))

Date: April 18, 2022 Time: 7:00 p.m.

Location: Rye Water District Office, 60 Sagamore Road, Rye

Second Session Special Meeting: Special Water District Meeting (Pursuant to RSA 31:5-bII(b)

Date: April 27, 2022 Time: 7:00 p.m.

Location: Rye Junior High, 501 Washington Road, Rye

Details: To hold official ballot voting on the following:

Article# 02* To see if the District will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of \$852,000.00 (gross budget) for the Wallis Road Water Main Replacement, 1,165 ft from the intersection of Wallis Road and Ocean Boulevard to the intersection of Wallis Road and Odiorne Drive and all costs incidental thereto and connected therewith: and to authorize the issuance of not more than Eight Hundred Fifty-Two Thousand Dollars (\$852,000.00) of bonds and notes in compliance with the Municipal Finance Act (RSA Chapter 33); and to authorize the Rye Water District Commissioners to issue and negotiate such bonds and notes and to determine the rate of interest thereon; and to authorize the Rye Water District Commissioners to expend the proceeds so raised to that stated purpose. This warrant article supersedes Warrant Article #04 passed by the voters at the Rye Water District Annual Meeting on July 11, 2020. A 3/5 ballot vote is required.

* This is the same Warrant Article #02 that was presented and voted on during the Rye Water District Annual Meeting held on March 26, 2022. This Warrant Article #02 is being re-noticed and re-voted to correct a procedural defect with the March 26, 2022 vote, to wit: the bond/note article was to be voted on by ballot and the ballot has to stay open for one hour.

We certify and attest that all notice and procedural requirements for holding a Special Town Meeting have been complied with.

Rye Water District Commissioners,

Ralph Hickson Arthur Ditto Scott Marion

Dated April 6, 2022